to (i) to allow for HOFP to apply for grants, including but not limited to the FIND Grant (as defined 

below), as part of the funding of each phase of the Qualified Project in addition to the private funds 

in accordance with its Financing Plan; (ii) increase the cap of the Base Rent (as defined in the 

Master Facilities Lease) from Eleven Million and 00/100 Dollars ($11,000,000.00) to Thirteen 

Million Six Hundred Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($13,600,000.00) as described below; (iii) 

revise the revenue sharing structure, increasing City Preferred Revenues from Two Million and 

00/100 Dollars ($2,000,000,00) to Four Million Seven Hundred Fifty Thousand and 00/100 

Dollars ($4,750,000.00) annually; (iv) other changes necessary to reflect changes to ISHOF 

Improvements; (v) amend Section 5.02 revenue sharing structure in the event of a negative balance 

at the end of a  Fiscal Year (as defined below) during the Initial Term; (vi) to amend Section 5.02

[...]

Management of the Qualified Project Construction, Section 

3.02(g) is hereby amended to read as follows: 

(g) During the construction of the Qualified Project, the CITY shall have the 

right to hire its auditors for purposes of auditing the construction costs. HOFP shall 

allocate the sum of Two Hundred Fifty Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($250,000) 

in the construction budget to pay for such audits (“Construction Audit Budget”). 

Any audit costs over and above the Construction Audit Budget shall be the sole 

costs and expense of the CITY. In the event the audit reveals unauthorized 

payments to the Design-Build Contractor or the reconciliation reflects amounts that

[...]

Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Base Rent as to all 

phases to be completed under the Master Facilities Lease less excluding the three 

percent (3%) annual Base Rent increases per the terms of the Master Facilities 

Lease shall be capped at Eleven Thirteen Million Six Hundred Thousand and 

00/100 Dollars ($13,600,000) (i.e., only count the first year Base Rent related to 

each phase of the Qualified Project when computing the cap).assuming the first 

phase and all additional phases are constructed. Base Rent for subsequent years for 

each phase of the Qualified Project will be subject to a three percent (3%)

[...]

particularly set forth in the Master Facilities Lease, beginning in the first 

year the ISHOF Leases and ISHOF Affiliate Lease commence and for each 

year thereafter, the CITY shall be paid and receive the first Two Million 

and 00/100 Dollars ($2,000,000) Four Million Seven Hundred Fifty 

Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($4,750,000) of the Non-Leased Based 

Revenues, which $2,000,000 of the Non-Lease Based Revenue shall 

increase in the amount of three percent (3%) each year for the term of the 

Master Facilities Lease,  (“City Preferred Revenues”). City Preferred 

Revenues will increase three percent (3%) per year during the term of the